BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-340-1 03
Issue 2, March 1974
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT STC
KS-20721 STATION COUPLER
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

• Provides for the connection of CP main or
extension telephones to a CO.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, L4 (Fig. 1)
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 463-340-103-102_1974.03.01 .j~g Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 23.2016 23:30:09
SECTION 463-340-1 03
The List 4 consists of the following items which
may be ordered separately and assembled in the
field:
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, L1 (Fig. 1 and
2)
• Assembly, Hinge, KS-20721, L10 (Fig. 3)
• Supply, Ring, KS-20721, L14 (Fig. 5)
• Corrector, Pulse, KS-20721, L11 (Fig. 4)
• Set, Test, KS-20721, L15 (Fig. 6)
• Tool, KS-19192, L1 (not required on later
model units which have slotted screws)
• Transformer, 2012B (One per coupler)
• Unit, Power, 19-type (or equivalent when
required for multiple couplers, see 6.03).
DESIGN FEATURES
2.01 The VCA STC provides the following features:
• DC isolation and high-voltage surge protection
• 20-Hz ringing detection
• 20-Hz ringing signal to customer equipment
• Network control signaling (off-hook, dial
pulse, tone address signaling, and disconnect)
• Talk battery to customer equipment
• 2-way voice transmission
• AC or DC powered.
2.02 The KS-20721, List 4 station coupler (Fig. 1}
consists of a KS-20721, List 1 station coupler
with a KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly and a
KS-20721, List 14 ring supply, factory installed.
2.03 The KS-20721, List 1 station coupler (Fig. 2)
is the basic unit, designed to be field equipped
with a KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly for mounting
any combination of the optional circuit packs (Fig. 3).
The circuit packs are equipped with lead connectors
for easy installation.
Page 2
2.04 The KS-20721, List 11 pulse corrector is not
required for initial installations. It shall be
used only after it has been determined that the
dial pulses received from the CPE meet all
requirements specified in the Technical Reference
and pulsing problems still exist. It should not be
used to correct poor customer pulses. When adding
the List 11 pulse corrector (Fig. 4) to the List 1
coupler, remove wiring option Q and provide option
V as shown in Table A.
2.05 The List 14 ring supply (Fig. 5) provides a
high voltage 20-Hz ringing signal to leads
RU1 and CR to operate up to three CP ringers
(C4 type or equivalent). The circuit consists of a
de to de inverter supply and a relay driver. The
inverter changes the 21 V de input to approximately
120V de output. When ringing is present, the RU
relay operates at a 20-Hz rate to alternate the
polarity of the 120V de output to provide the
ringing signal. The List 14 ring supply is added
to "the List 1 coupler by providing option X as
shown in Table A.
2.06 The KS-20721, List 15 test set plugs into
the connector on the station coupler and is
used with a 1013A hand test set (or equivalent) to
check the operation of the coupler with the CPE
disconnected (Fig. 6).
3. INSTALLATION-KS-20721, LISTS 1 AND 4
STATION COUPLERS (Refer to Tables A and B)
3.01 The installer should provide the necessary